== I I K IB

PARTS LIST
N—=J YR b

L SW-8LVME
L SW-8BLVMF

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



B EdR 0000 s s wenms vameae s eaweain e s § e 8 8 Beiaeh s s weee s §
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

KE., Lig, 7"_|)._ ................................................
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

?qgi%‘ ¢Wif§ e ees et amesssasEssEeEEs s et At ATt SN
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

SHEE R, ERELGE ceosws s sesmmsssmnesy s s s § SHCOBEee s soRme v
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

xa. :}ﬁi%xﬁ{fh ................................................
KNEE LIFTER, LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

TEE, TR T —1—_ EYUBL crerreerrasnatiintiiisascssnanscsnncnass
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

SIAE REUL G, BB wees s uensns G § & AOUREEE ¥ ORERERTR § EREEN 1
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

!\“yb [JJ {—‘ TEL} D“JF ................................................
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

dyebedh G e CRGER Y § LR § EGARERTS § R
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

SR ¢ i s s A R SOREG § 4 SRS § § LSRRGS § E R
TENSION BRACKET

4l Cemsesesessesestsesinsansasanieatanaarenaanan0e
LUBRICATION

INADE —ZR INA T =B ccererriiiiiiiii it s st rrseee
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

PS8 - & D L EECEE R LR R
TRIMMING MECHANISM 1

AZIBMD 0 ceecesscerssscisssessssessesres nd A RS G
TRIMMING MECHANISM 2

FIEET  seeverssomine s vewevmes s s sumesisne s s conieias 0
ACCESSORIES 1

HBE2  eeeeerrereseeeeannn e anearn e aaanees
ACCESSORIES 2

BEENS.  enwss § GREEE 5§ EREREARE § ¥ TSSO § S vamms -
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

2 - S L LR EE TR PR PR
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS



HR, Lk

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP GOVER

12




iR, Ltk
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

L
an o = Wl &= ;
NG, PHAHF?%%@ L§L § ’é%% LRES DESCRIPTION
A | m
oo [e0]
1 |15035 * | x 1 |Ek FACE PLATE
2 |15036 * * 1 (& HINGE
3 [15039 * | * 6 (oAl SCREW 1/8x44 =35
4 (15037 * | * 1 |ERlEt FACE PLATE SPRING
5 |15039 * | * | 2 (kAL SCREW 1/8x44 L=35
6 |15038 * | x 1 |@iRT L RUBBER
7 |15006 * | % 1 |#iR ARM SIDE COVER
8 |8040 * | x| 2 [1kHRLC SCREW 9/64 x40 L=8.0
9 |15003 x| % 1 | kiR ARM TOP COVER
10 |11007 * | * 1 [HERER OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
11 [15004 * | * 1 | Bl —ks GASKET
12 |15007 * * 7 |k&HHl SCREW 9/64 %40 L=10.0
13 |36708 * * 1 | XKfFTh/i— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
14 |6031-02 * | * 1 |ikHHl SCREW 11/64%x40 L=9.0
15 [11006 * * 1 [ LE#HR&E ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
16 |13076-02 * | * 1 |Fvk NUT 7/32x32
17 |15086 * | % | 1 [HIAEKRIER OIL CONTROL SPRING
18 |8040 x | * 1 |[1kHHL SCREW 9/64x40 L=8.0
19 |11142 * | * 1 |Tvir— WASHER
20 [11004 * | % 1 HEREHLY OIL REGULATOR
21 [10597 * | * 1 |[iEHHl SCREW 1/8%x40 L=3.3
22 15058 * | % 1 |faimEET e OIL REGULATING STUD
23 15059 * | % 1 |$&imEm AT OIL REGULATING SPRING
24 (15057 * | % 1 |&hERSAYIL OIL REGULATING DIAL
25 (8009 * | * 1 |[ikHHl SET SCREW 15/64x28 L=1.5
26 (15038 * | * 1 | kT LR RUBBER
27 [15034C x | * 1 |E=—Fa—T il (48) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMPLETE
30 |15054 * | % | 1 |EHREHF(E) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
31 [10685 * | % | 2 |ikHAL SCREW 34Xx36 L=65
32 [10759-A ¥ | x| 1 |[@ERETHCF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
33 |10760 * | * 1 |E&EFZILE FELT
34 |10685 * * 1 |ikHRE SCREW 34%36 L=6.5
35 |15061 * | * 1 |§iERE OIL REGULATING PIN
36 [30046 * | * 1 |[7—A#ELLHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4x0.7 L=4.0




R, L, T—1)—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




K, L, T—)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

L
] = ™" =
NO. pig,;??,:,% g 5 ii{% 242 DESCRIPTION
(o] [s9]

1 |15011 * | - | 1 | L ARM SHAFT

1115209 - | * | 1 | L& ARM SHAFT

2 11042 * * 1| B OIL WICK

3 (10506 * | x| 1 | EEphiesal OIL STOP SCREW 7.85%20 L=6.0

4 10577 * * 1 |F7—U—iBLfl PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75x24 L=11.0
5 (19414 * | x| 1 |95V HE—30hh NEEDLE BAR CRANK

6 (19415-A * | x| 1 |[f@ERHRL POSITION SCREW 1/4x28 L=20.0

7 19416 * * 1 |1kHHRLC SET SCREW 1/4x28 L =140

8 |10563 * * 1 | E#ASIL (B Ty v— WASHER

9 |10562 * | ok | 1| EA%RL(RED) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

11 [10524 * | x| 1 |[itHHAL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5

13 10725 * | x| 2 | EEASILED 7L OIL FELT

14 (13074 * [ x| 1 | EBRTYLTHE—X ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR

15 |10567 * * 1 | E&~FYs ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING

16 (13361 * * 1 | E8@RFPYSTHS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE
17 (23637 * * 2 |[ik&Hfal SET SCREW 1/4%28 L=75

18 [10568 * | x| 1 [FELRLYLYT BALL BEARING RETAINING RING

19 |10571 * | * | 1 |EBAFTYLSTHS—RiEHRL |SCREW 6.75%24 L=20.0

20 |10504 * | % 1 |[F—1— MACHINE PULLEY

21 |10505-B x| - | 1 |3ty (RIVEH—FER) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITHOUT BELT GUARD)
21 [10505-A « | - | (O |3ty s (KRR —B4+H) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITH BELT GUARD)
21 |10943-B - | * 1 XYL S (RILH—F#HE) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITHOUT BELT GUARD)
21 |10943-A - * | () |st=2yo S (RILFH—E4HH) |FEED INDICATING DISC (WITH BELT GUARD?
22 10566 * | % | 1 |XXFYHFIERL SETSCREW 1/4x32 L=55

23 |10576 * | % | 1 |[fIEROHKBLC POSITION SCREW 15/64x28 L=21.0

24 110579 * | * [ 1 [ikHRC SET SCREW 15/64x28 L=20.0

25 |10569 * | x| 1 [R)T—1— ARM SHAFT GONNECTING BELT PULLEY
26 |10574 * | * | 2 |RUrT—Y—yry BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
27 |10571-G ¥ | * | 1 |RNUrTF——1k&HRl SET SCREW 6.75 X 24 L=20.0

28 10570 * | * 1 N F——E Rl POSITION SCREW 6.75x24 L=145

29 [10524-G ¥ | * | 1 |RULFF—Y—E4Ciksal |POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=6.5
30 |10621 ¥ | * | 1 B4 RLE ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
31 |15024C * | x| 1 | KGR THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE
32 15024 * | x| 1 |X®E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
33 |15026 * | % | 1 |X¥ERE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
34 (10728 * | x| 1 | XFEEHES OIL WICK

35 10528 * | x| 1 |#EISUY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

36 |15013 x | % | 1 | KEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD

37 |11042 * * | 1 | KFEE AN OIL WICK

38 |10524 * | * | 1 |KFEE IEDHHRL SET SCREW 6.75 X 24 1=6.5
39 |10523 * | x| 1 |[$tESSIED NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
40 |10726 x | x| 1 |[#HEIZ7EVHE OIL WICK

41 |15038 * | x| 1 [BodLgg RUBBER OIL STOPPER

42 |19417 * | * | 1 |95 9E IEDHRL(R) |SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.5

43 |19418 * | x| 1 |[8HESSU9E IESHRL(5E) |SCREW 1/4%x28 L=45

44 10551 * | * | 1 | XSmRS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD

45 110650 * * | 1 |RFEHZ(HTEDHRLC SCREW 3.4x36 L=6.0

46 [10772C * | * 1 | EEEOVEEE) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE
47 (10772 * | % | 1 |[EEFEOVF LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

48 10773 x| % | 1 |=—FRPYLY NEEDLE BEARING

49 [19427 * [ % | 1 [PHZLETHLA LIFTING ECCENTRIC

50 |19508 * * 2 iRz EFhLiEHHU SET SCREW 1/4 %40 L=55

51 |11879 * | x| 1 | ETHhLNT— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR

52 [10573 x | x| 2 |h@ZETHLAS—1EHAL [SET SCREW 7/32%:32 L=11.0




R, PRZ S -
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

s

RCC TR ey C

37 h

N

/
/




Mz PRAE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

L
o) = L ':5:
NO. Plj':ﬂ;?é%@_ s 5 iﬂﬁ L DESCRIPTION
[es] (=]

1 ]10540 * | 1 |z PRESSER BAR

2 [10539-A x| % 1 |[ZECF) A2 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)

3 [12408 * | % 1 |kl SET SCREW 6.75%24 1L=75

4 (10538 * | ok 1 R AZIL PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)

5 (10761 * | x| 1 |lkHAL SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0

6 [10541 * * 1 |AEEA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET

7 |10662 * | x| 1 |ikHfQl SCREW 5/32x40 L=6. 5

8 [10543 * | x| 1 |ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE

9 (10761 * | x| 1 |ikHRL SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=11.0

10 |18479 * | o+ | 1 [RABEE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET

11 |19518 * | x| 1 |[ZEREHRL SCREW 11/64%x40 L=14.0

12 |10546-A * |+ | 1 |[MAEFERETI TENSION RELEASE SLIDE

13 [10547 * * 1 | FERETREAR TENSION RELEASE SPRING

14 |18480 * | x| 1 |KOoFiEHHRLE LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64x40 L=8. 0
15 [13360 * | * 1 [RagREy PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET

16 |13365 * | x| 1 [WXERSYLTHRL PINCH SCREW M4x0.7 L=9.0

17 [13055 x | x| 1 [ EFLA— PRESSER BAR LIFTER

18 (10660 * | * 1 |BAEFLA—E2RL HINGE SCREW 4. 5% 32

19 |90517 * | x| 1 |9BZ LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

20 |10664 * | * 1 |AFEzESHAL SCREW 3.4x36 L=9.0

21 119425 ¥ | % 1 |HE#h LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

22 110514 x | x| 2 | LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING

23 |16709 * * 1 |HEEhE Rl SCREW 1/4 %28

24 19516 x | x| 1 |iEgE Rtk NUT 1/4%28

25 110728 * * 1 |EEE R lEE OIL WICK

26 |10558C * | * | 1 |KOF+Eyh LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE

27 110558 * | % 1 Ko= LIFTING BELL CRANK

28 [10557 ¥ | x| 1 |<OFEH(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK

29 |10556 * | x| 1 [<OFEFUN) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
30 34713 * | *x 1 |PiRzE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

31 (17042 x | * | 1 [RRERRTULY VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
32 |10553-A * | * 1 |[hiBZATYL T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION

33 |15060 * | * 1 | ERLEL SCREW 5/16x24 L=16.0

34 |15118 * | * 1 [fEhitBE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK

36 |90518 * | x| 1 |PIZGELE) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (STANDARD)
37 (11 * | * 1 |hiRziEHRL PINCH SCREW 11/64%32 L=6.0

41 119419 * | % 1 | L FHLEFEESE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNEGTING CRANK
42 19420 * | * 1 | EFhLESEESERRL PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16.0

43 10775 * | x| 1 | EEFOUFERL HINGE SCREW 7/32% 32

44 10703 * | * | 1 | EE&EOVFELRLT vy v— |WASHER

45 110774 * | * 1 | bEgEOvRRAT LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
46 |10776 x | * 1 | bEEOvrEFvb NUT 7/32x32

51 110548 * * 1 | KLERLE LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 6.75% 24







HEL S, ERFAVR

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

Lo
an o = o =A
NO. P;\“;;?@_ ”g % ﬁﬁ P DESCRIPTION
2 | 3

1 [15110-A * | x| 1 |#HELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

2 |11875 x | * | 1 |$HELEEY HINGE STUD

3 10525 * * 1 [ik&HHhl SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=9.0

4 15117 * | x| 1 |iRhIEIR SLIDE BLOCK PLATE

5 8100 * | x| 2 |[fRhibiRiEHAC SCREW 9/64x40 L=6.5

6 (15031 * | % 1 |#ELEHRS OIL WICK

7 |10560 * | x| 1 |45— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 |10561 * | % | 1 [ikHAL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64x32 [=6. 5
9 |12430-A * | x| 1 |gHE NEEDLE BAR

11 {10535 * | % | 1 |§fiEHial NEEDLE SET SCREW 3. 4x36 L=4.5

12 [N0820 * | x| 1 |8t NEEDLE

13 |19426 * * 1 |#tERZE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD

14 (13365 x| x| 1 |$EEESERC PINCH SCREW M4 x0.7 L=9.0

15 |10726 * [ ok | 1 |EHEEIREHRE OIL WICK

16 |10578 * | x| 1 | EFEYSE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
17 {11876C * | % 1 | EEYVEREEE) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

18 [11877 * | * | 1 | EREYERE |SLIDE BLOCK

19 {11876 * | % | 1 | EEUEFURC SLIDE BLOCK STUD

20 (10581 * | % | 1 | EEYFEEACIE®HIL [SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0

21 [15016 * | o | 1 |EE ROCK SHAFT CRANK

22 (10519 * | % 1 [EFEfHEORC PINCH SCREW 6.75%24 L=17.5

23 (10756 * | % | 1 [EEnyr ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

24 [10728 * | x| 1 |EREOvERS OIL WICK

25 (8014 * | % |1 [EROVFMARL ) HINGE SCREW 9/32x28 L=13.1

26 18105 ¥ | % | 1 |EFEOvEMARL M Fuk [NUT 9/32%28

27 (10758 * [ % | 1 E&EOvFMAC(X) HINGE SCREW 11/32% 28 L=26.0

28 [15017 x [ % | 1 PEYSEE/NAT NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING PIPE
29 [15019 * | * 1 [EYVEEESE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

30 (10754 ¥ | % | 1 |EUERELEHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75x 24 L=16.0

31 [15018 * | % | 1 |BESAT TV e— WASHER

32 |3036 ¥ | x| 1 EEOyFmMAC(R)Fvk INUT 11/32x28

33 [10779 ¥ | % | 1 [AEHZEES CLIP

34 (10778 * | x| 1 [ OIL WICK

35 [4221 * | x| 1 [z OIL WICK RETAINER

36 |6604 * [ % | 1 REAFEGE LOHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=12.0




A5, AEKIEE -
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING




K5, aEXRRIER
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

neEe | uw | = {us o
NO. | mamrs ki % % piey a4 DESCRIPTION
[=e] [=e]
1 |90516 x| % | 1 |KB KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 |10712 ¥ | x| 1 |[KB1HHKC HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
3 |13059 * | x| 1 |BiEh SPRING
4 [11154 * | % 1 [BlERisl SCREW 6.75 % 24
5 {10711 * | x| 1 |[/pB KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER
6 (10712 ¥ | % | 1 [/hBiksHRl HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
7 (15075 * | % 1 |mYE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD
8 |15076 x | % | 1 |RYELDHEY SET PIN
9 (10714 x | * | 1 |RYEHS— LIFTING ROD COLLAR
10 [10561 * | % 1 [RYEHLS—IEHHRL SET SCREW 11/64 x32 L=6.5
11 |10717C * | % 1 |RYELEED LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET COMPLETE
12 {10717 * | % | 1 |RUELS LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET
13 [10718 * | x| 1 |[RUELTEO0—S— LIFTING ROD ROLLER
14 (10719 * | x| 1 |[BUELEO0—S5—1tHIL |SCREW 3. 4x36
15 |10561 * | x| 1 [RUELXELEHHRL SET SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6. 5
16 |10705 * | x| 1 [HAFEXKRIER PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT)
17 |10706 * * 1 | KiRlE R+l PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW
18 11156 ¥ | o* | 1 | KIRIERFASHRL PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW

10



